The BEDC will 
provide the Incentives set forth in this Agreement provided Developer is in compliance 
with its duties and obligations set forth herein. 

4.02 BEDC Participation. The BEDC's obligations under this Agreement shall not 
exceed One Million Seventy-Three Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Dollars ($1, 
073,560.00) for all obligations set forth herein, including all Incentives. The BEDC 
authorizes the City Manager to allocate such funds as permitted by law, and as necessary 
to meet the BEDC obligations set forth in this Agreement. 

4.03 The following uses will not be permitted in the Development and Developer shall

[...]

Subject to Developer complying with its duties and obligations under 
this Agreement, the BEDC agrees to the Incentives set forth in this Section. The 
Incentives shall be a reimbursement of Developer's expenses related to Developer's 
construction of the Site Improvements in the Development not to exceed One Million 
Seventy-Three Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Dollars ($1,073,560.00), payable to 
Developer in the incremental, scheduled amounts specified below upon completion of the 
following milestones: 

A. Upon Substantial Completion of the Development, the Incentive due to 
Developer shall be a reimbursement of Developer's expenses related to Developer's 
construction of the Site Improvements up to Four Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($425,000.00); and 

B. Upon receipt of a Certificate of Occupancy from four (4) new-to-market 
retail, office, or restaurant tenants in the Development, the Incentive due to Developer 
shall be a reimbursement of Developer's expenses related to Developer's construction of 
the Site Improvements up to Four Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($425,000.00). 

C. Upon the City inspecting and accepting the Street Improvements, the 
Incentive due to Developer shall be a reimbursement of Developer's expenses related to 
Developer's construction of the Street Improvements up to Two Hundred Twenty-Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Dollars ($223,560.00).